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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

11. (a) Investments - Fixed Assets

Investment in subsidiary 

Additions 
Provision 

(b) Goodwill

Brought forward 

Amortised 

12. Stock

Stock Consumables 

13. Debtors

Trade debtors 
Accrued income 
Other debtors 
Other taxes and social security costs 
Prepayments 
Due from group undertakings 

GROUP 
2022 2021 

£ £ 

GROUP 
2022 2021 

£ £ 
452 452 

(452) (452)

GROUP 
2022 

£ 
16,601 

16,601 

2021 
£ 

GROUP 
2022 2021 

£ £ 
46,813 34,085 

698,270 1,037,475 
31,051 43,307 
29,517 
79,924 54,778 

885,575 1,169,645 

CHARITY 
2022 2021 

£ £ 
827,840 827,840 

(528,474) (528,474) 

299,366 299,366 

CHARITY 
2022 2021 

£ £ 

CHARITY 
2022 2021 

£ £ 

CHARITY 
2022 2021 

£ £ 
22,816 23,080 

697,210 990,435 
31,051 39,709 
28,356 
71,062 45,278 
88,227 73,827 

938,722 1,172,329 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE VEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

14. Creditors

Amounts falling due within one year 
GROUP CHARITY 

2022 2021 2022 2021 

£ £ £ £ 

Trade creditors 113,372 82,063 111,246 77,641 
Pension scheme liability 81,756 65,200 81,500 65,200 
Other creditors 192,633 191,247 172,112 176,127 

Due to group undertakings 
Other taxes and social security costs 64,572 65,532 45,774 43,941 
Deferred income (note 15) 47,724 47,907 39,612 38,354 

500,057 451,949 450,244 401,263 

Amounts falling due after more than one year 
GROUP CHARITY 

2022 2021 2022 2021 
£ £ £ £ 

Pension Scheme Liability 163,000 195,600 163,000 195,600 
Other creditors 94,200 125,600 94,200 125,600 

257,200 321,200 257,200 321,200 

The Pension Scheme Liability of £244,500 (2021: £260,800) has been accrued following an agreement reached with Lothian 
Pension Fund, to repay the debt over a period of between 1 O and 20 years, dependent on the outcome of certain agreed 
KPls. 

(a) Provisions for Liabilities

Provisions brought forward 
Charged to SOFA 
Utilised in the Year 
Released 

Provision carried forward 

GROUP 

2022 
£ 

70,000 
20,000 

90,000 

2021 
£ 
50,000 
20,000 

70,000 

CHARITY 

2022 
£ 
70,000 
20,000 

90,000 

2021 
£ 
50,000 
20,000 

70,000 

The dilapidations provision is the estimated costs of making good all current retails shops when they reach the end of their 
leases. 

15. Deferred Income

Balance at 1 April 2021 
Released in the year 
Deferred in the year 

Balance at 31 March 2022 

GROUP 
£ 

47,907 
(36,854) 
36,671 

47,724 

CHARITY 
£ 

38,354 
(31,496) 
32,754 

39,612 

Deferred Income relates to Age Scotland, Care and Repair Edinburgh Ltd and Age Scotland Enterprises Limited. 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

16. Unrestricted Funds - Group

Balance at Balance at 
31 March 31 March 

2021 Income Expenditure Transfers 2022 
£ £ £ £ £ 

General funds 2,297,608 2,343,481 (1,897,404) (539,345) 2,204,340 

Designated Fund: 
Pension scheme 
liability 260,800 (16,300) 244,500 
Charitable Services 
Development 1,340,330 (93,565) 150,076 1,396,841 
Dilapidations 70,000 20,000 90,000 
IT Development 25,000 (10,337) 15,337 30,000 
Brand Development 50,000 50,000 
Healthy Active Ageing 148,075 (39,823) (38,394) 69,858 
Dementia Training 100,000 100,000 
Community 
Development 370,708 (314,125) 274,597 331,180 
Business Continuity 800,000 (50,000) 750,000 
BXB Telephone system 27,000 27,000 
Governance 
development 20,000 20,000 
IT Resource 15,000 15,000 
Volunteer development 35,000 35,000 
Care & Repair 55,438 {747) 35,000 89,691 

5,544,959 2,343,481 (2,372,301) (62,729) 5,453,410 

Taxation {5,526} 41 5,526 41 

Total 5,539,433 2,343,481 {2,372,260� {57,203� 5,453,451 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE VEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

16. Unrestricted Funds - Group (continued)

Prior Year Comparatives 

Balance at Balance at 
31 March 31 March 

2020 Income Expenditure Transfers 2021 
£ £ £ £ £ 

General Funds 2,066,182 3,437,524 (1,054,796) (2,151,302) 2,297,608 

Designated Fund: 
Pension scheme liability 277,100 (16,300) 260,800 
Charitable Services 
Development 224,632 (514) 1,116,212 1,340,330 
Dilapidations 50,000 20,000 70,000 
IT Development 25,000 25,000 
Brand Development 50,000 50,000 
Healthy Active Ageing 83,502 (26,956) 91,529 148,075 
Dementia Training 100,000 100,000 
Community Development 337,404 (200,681) 233,985 370,708 
BXB Telephone system 270,000 (54,000) (189,000) 27,000 
Business Continuity 800,000 800,000 
Care & Repair 20,185 {747} 36,000 55,438 

3,504,005 3,437,524 (1,353,994) (42,576) 5,544,959 

Taxation {5,526} {5,526} 

Total 3,504,005 3,437,524 �1,359,52ol �42,576} 5,539,433 

Funds transfers - designated funds are set aside to cover one year's costs of each of the Charity's core propositions. Should 
income or funding falter, the directors have designated reserves dedicated to running these for a further 12 months while 
alternative funding is sought. These funds also allow Age Scotland to launch new programmes and develop the existing 
brand. Finally, funds are also designated to cover the Lothian Pension fund debt. Each year the funds are reviewed, and 
funds transferred to and from General funds to support each area for another 12 months or to cover costs. Transfers to 
restricted funds take place to ensure any deficits are met by unrestricted funds. 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

17. Unrestricted Funds - Charity

Balance at Balance at 
31 March 31 March 

2021 Income Expenditure Transfers 2022 
£ £ £ £ £ 

General funds 2,158,804 2,173,966 (1,808,281) (481,041) 2,043,448 

Designated Fund: 
Pension scheme 
liability 260,800 (16,300) 244,500 
Charitable Services 
Development 1,340,330 (93,565) 150,076 1,396,841 
Dilapidations 70,000 20,000 90,000 
IT Development 25,000 (10,337) 15,337 30,000 
Brand Development 50,000 50,000 
Healthy Active Ageing 148,076 (39,823) (38,394) 69,859 
Dementia Training 100,000 100,000 
Community 
Development 370,707 (314,125) 274,597 331,181 
Business Continuity 800,000 (50,000) 750,000 
8X8 Telephone system 27,000 27,000 
Governance 
development 20,000 20,000 
IT Resource 15,000 15,000 
Volunteer development 35,000 35,000 

5,350,717 2,173,966 i2,282,431} !39,425} 5,202,827 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

17. Unrestricted Funds - Charity (continued)

Prior year Comparatives 

Balance at 
31 March 

2020 Income 
£ £ 

General funds 2,004,460 3,171,018 

Designated Fund: 
Pension scheme 
liability 277,100 
Charitable Services 
Development 224,632 
Dilapidations 50,000 
IT Development 25,000 
Brand Development 50,000 
Healthy Active Ageing 83,502 
Dementia Training 100,000 
Community 
Development 337,404 
Business Continuity 
BXB Telephone system 270,000 

3,422,098 3,171,018 

Balance at 
31 March 

Expenditure Transfers 2021 
£ £ £ 

(933,769) (2,082,905) 2,158,804 

(16,300) 260,800 

(514) 1,116,212 1,340,330 
20,000 70,000 

25,000 
50,000 

(26,956) 91,529 148,076 
100,000 

(200,681) 233,985 370,707 
800,000 800,000 

(54,000} (189,000} 27,000 

p,232,22ol po,119� 5,350,717 

Funds transfers - designated funds are set aside to cover one year's costs of each of the Charity's core propositions. Should 
income or funding falter, the directors have designated reserves dedicated to running these for a further 12 months while 
alternative funding is sought. These funds also allow Age Scotland to launch new programmes and develop the existing 
brand. Finally, funds are also designated to cover the Lothian Pension fund debt. Each year the funds are reviewed, and 
funds transferred to and from General funds to support each area for another 12 months or to cover costs. Transfers to 
restricted funds take place to ensure any deficits are met by unrestricted funds. 

Page I 47 



-
= 

AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

18. Restricted funds - Group

Balance 
at 

31 March 
2021 

£ 

Restricted Capital Funds 

Scottish Government - Helpline 49,094 

Restricted Income Funds 

IT intranet development 
Age Inclusive Matrix 29,425 
Impact Funding 
Think Positive Engagement video 
Housing - Scottish Government 46,935 

Advantage Magazine 3,889 
Community Development - Scottish 
Government 6,742 

Community Development - Other 

Community Development - Age UK 
Information General - Scottish 
Government 7,289 

Information General - Corporate 

Information General - Age UK 

Marketing - Scottish Water 

Helpline Grant 21,857 

Good Day Calls 2,776 

Community connecting 

Community Connecting - Scottish Water 

Health and Wellbeing 

Health and Wellbeing -Age UK 

Men's Sheds 15,854 

Aged Veterans Fund 10,155 

About Dementia 135,192 

Dementia Training 83,579 

Friendship Circles 

Friendship Circles - Age UK 

Unforgotten Forces (288) 

Building Better Lives 

SGN Safe and Warm Homes 

Dementia Grants 

Restricted Donations: 

Individuals & Appeals 

Corporate Fundraising 45,477 

Trusts 

Balance at 
31 March 

Income Expenditure Transfers 2022 

£ £ £ £ 

(14,200) 34,894 

10,337 (20,674) 10,337 
52,200 (48,427) 33,198 

(2,715) 2,715 
(149) 149

60,000 (56,371) 50,564 

11,000 (12,719) 2,170 

58,226 (68,955) 3,987 

59,011 (38,748) 20,263 

191,402 (191,402) 

21,500 (30,133) 6,188 4,844 

21,372 (21,372) 

80,569 (80,569) 

6,107 (6,107) 

216,968 (247,932) 16,049 6,942 

(72) 2,704 

87,997 (87,997) 

12,500 (1,042) 11,458 

27,037 (18,700) 8,337 

39,823 (39,823) 

25,000 (39,331) 1,523 

10,155 

1,922,021 (257,387) 1,799,826 

176,667 (140,964) 119,282 

52,500 (35,000) 17,500 

12,918 (12,918) 

250,000 (240,444) 9,268 

15,000 (15,497) (497) 

63,393 (35,616) 27,777 

500,001 (112,799) 387,202 

(45,477) 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

18. Restricted funds - Group (continued)

Restricted Legacies -Various 2,000 

Total Restricted Income Funds 410,882 

Total - Charity 459,976 

Care & Repair Edinburgh 117,003 

Total Group 576,979 

(2,000) 

3,973,549 (1,911,340) 39,425 2,512,516 

3,973,549 (1,925,540) 39,425 2,547,410 

393,915 (360,535) 17,778 168,161 

4,367,464 �2,286,075) 57,203 2,715,571 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FORTHEYEARENDED31MARCH2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

18. Restricted funds - Group (continued)

Prior year comparatives 

Balance at 
31 March 

2020 
£ 

Restricted Capital Funds 
Scottish Government - Helpline 

Restricted Income Funds 
Age Inclusive Matrix 41,400 
Impact Funding 25,963 
Think Positive Engagement video 
Housing - Scottish Government 33,470 
Core Grant 

Advantage Magazine 4,839 
Community Development 3,881 
Information General 10,530 
Helpline Grant 
Good Day Calls 3,488 
Early Dementia Awareness 3,384 
Men's Sheds 15,262 
Aged Veterans Fund 70,784 
Energy Project 15,822 
Speaking Up for Our Age 1,532 
Community Connecting 
Allied Health Professional 
About Dementia 71,091 
Dementia Training 42,818 
Friendship Circles 
Covid Appeal 
Unforgotten Forces 
NET Funding 
Restricted Donations: 

Individuals & Appeals 813 

Corporate Fundraising 15,047 

Trusts 

Restricted Legacies -Various 2,000 

Total Restricted Income Funds 362,124 

Total - Charity 362,124 

Care & Repair Edinburgh 41,690 

Total - Group 403,809 

Balance at 
31 March 

Income Expenditure Transfers 2021 
£ £ £ £ 

63,294 (14,200) 49,094 

53,176 (65,161) 29,425 
695 (26,658) 

42,171 (42,171) 
80,000 (66,535) 46,935 

22,000 (22,950) 3,889 
20,000 (17,139) 6,742 
18,000 (21,241) 7,289 

1,108,791 (1,086,934) 21,857 
(712) 2,776 

(3,384) 
50,000 (49,408) 15,854 
(1,784) (58,844) 10,155 

(15,822) 
(1,532) 

(514) 514
(26,956) 26,956

294,612 (230,512) 135,192 
153,333 (112,572) 83,579 

61,032 (64,417) 3,385 
349,998 (350,106) 108 
249,467 (249,756) (288) 
134,952 (134,952) 

204 (1,017) 

81,292 (50,815) (47) 45,477

47,718 (47,718) 

2,000 

2,765,658 (2,727,078) 10,179 410,881 

2,828,952 (2,741,278) 10,179 459,975 

346,249 (303,329) 32,397 117,004 

3,175,202 �3,044,6071 42,576 576,979 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

18. Restricted funds - Group (continued)

Balances carried forward at the year-end are as follows: 

The Housing Grant supports the Charity's housing policy work. 

Health and Wellbeing Professionals work to raise awareness of key health and wellbeing messages relevant to older people 
50+ while developing and delivering a range of Healthy Active Ageing activities, products and projects. 

Scottish Government Equality funding supports the production of Advantage magazine, the delivery of the Age Scotland 
annual conference, network meetings for older people's groups and the production of Information and Advice guides and 
leaflets. 

The helpline grant was received from the Scottish Government to support Age Scotland's helpline which offers advice, 
information and friendship to older people and their families, 

The Good Day Calls Service is a daily call to an older person to check in, make sure they are safe and well and provide 
friendship over the phone. 

Age Inclusive Matrix is funded by the National Lottery Community Fund and is a five-year HR consultancy programme 

designed to allow senior managers to quickly and effectively view their organisation from an age-related perspective and 

implement changes to the benefit of older workers. 

Men Sheds: Scottish Government Equality funding provides community development support and advice to the Men's Shed 
network across Scotland. 

The Veteran's Project is part of the Unforgotten Forces Consortium, a group of organisations working in partnership to raise 
awareness of veterans within the community and deliver support and advice to older veterans across Scotland. 

Community Connecting is a volunteer-led service which aims to connect older people across Scotland to organisations that 
offer friendship, social activities, health and fitness groups and events. 

About Dementia: Shaping Our Worlds Together is Scotland's National Forum for Policy and Practice. Funded for five years by 

the Life Changes Trust to work together with people living with dementia and those who care for them, About Dementia will 

shape dementia policy and practice across many different areas of life. 

Age Scotland's Dementia Training Project, funded by the Life Changes Trust and the Robertson Trust seeks to raise 
awareness of dementia and how to be inclusive of people living with dementia. 

Friendship circles: Funded by the Armed Forces Covenant Fund, our Comradeship Circles service connects veterans around 
Scotland with each other for a weekly chat by phone. It's available to any veteran of the British Armed Forces aged 50 or over 
and their partners, widows or widowers. 

SGN Safe and Warm homes: A project funded by Scottish Gas Network to support older people in Scotland with energy 
advice. This includes a specialist energy advisor in our helpline and two energy trainers delivering workshops across 
Scotland. 

Dementia Grants: This is a grant funding project in partnership with the Scottish Government and aims to support and 
empower the development of grass-roots community-based approaches to dementia support. 

Care & Repair: provides practical services to older and disabled people in Edinburgh. 

Unrestricted reserves are held as designated funds for particular purposes as identified by the Board and in accordance with 
the Charity's Reserves Policy listed on pages 14 of the Trustees' Report. 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

19. Restricted funds - Charity

Balance at Balance at 
31 March 31 March 

2021 Income Expenditure Transfers 2022 

£ £ £ £ £ 

Restricted Capital Funds 

Scottish Government - Helpline 49,094 (14,200) 34,894 

Restricted Income Funds 

IT intranet development 10,337 (20,674) 10,337 
Age Inclusive Matrix 29,425 52,200 (48,427) 33,198 
Impact Funding (2,715) 2,715 
Think Positive Engagement video (149) 149
Housing - Scottish Government 46,935 60,000 (56,371) 50,564 

Advantage Magazine 3,889 11,000 (12,719) 2,170 
Community Development - Scottish 
Government 6,742 58,226 (68,955) 3,987 

Community Development - Other 59,011 (38,748) 20,263 

Community Development - Age UK 191,402 (191,402) 
Information General - Scottish 
Government 7,289 21,500 (30,133) 6,188 4,844 

Information General - Corporate 21,372 (21,372) 

Information General - Age UK 80,569 (80,569) 

Marketing - Scottish Water 6,107 (6,107) 

Helpline Grant 21,857 216,968 (247,932) 16,049 6,942 

Good Day Calls 2,776 (72) 2,704 

Community connecting 87,997 (87,997) 
Community Connecting - Scottish 
Water 12,500 (1,042) 11,458 

Health and Wellbeing 27,037 (18,700) 8,337 
Health and Wellbeing -Age UK 39,823 (39,823) 

Men's Sheds 15,854 25,000 (39,331) 1,523 

Aged Veterans Fund 10,155 10,155 

About Dementia 135,192 1,922,021 (257,387) 1,799,826 

Dementia Training 83,579 176,667 (140,964) 119,282 

Friendship Circles 52,500 (35,000) 17,500 

Friendship Circles - Age UK 12,918 (12,918) 

Unforgotten Forces (288) 250,000 (240,444) 9,268 

Building Better Lives 15,000 (15,497) (497) 

SGN Safe and Warm Homes 63,393 (35,616) 27,777 

Dementia Grants 500,001 (112,799) 387,202 

Restricted Donations: 

Individuals & Appeals 

Corporate Fundraising 45,477 (45,477) 

Trusts 

Restricted Legacies -Various 2,000 (2,000) 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

19. Restricted funds - Charity (continued)

Total Restricted Income Funds 

Total Restricted Fund 

410,882 

459,976 

3,973,549 

3,973,549 

(1,911,340) 39,425 2,512,516 

(1,925,540) 39,425 2,547,410 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

19. Restricted funds - Charity (continued)

Prior year comparatives 

Balance at Balance at 
31 March 31 March 

2020 Income Expenditure Transfers 2021 

£ £ £ £ £ 

Restricted Capital Funds 

Scottish Government - Helpline 63,294 (14,200) 49,094 

Restricted Income Funds 

Age Inclusive Matrix 41,400 53,176 (65,161) 29,425 
Impact Funding 25,963 695 (26,658} 
Think Positive Engagement video 42,171 (42,H1) 
Housing - Scottish Government 33,470 80,000 (66,535) 46,935 
Advantage Magazine 4,839 22,000 (22,950) 3,889 
Community Development 3,881 20,000 (17,139) 6,742 
Information General 10,530 18,000 (21,241) 7,289 
Helpline Grant 1,108,791 (1,086,934) 21,857 
Good Day Calls 3,488 (712) 2,776 
Early Dementia Awareness 3,384 (3,384) 
Men's Sheds 15,262 50,000 (49,408) 15,854 
Aged Veterans Fund 70,784 (1,784) (58,844) 10,155 
Energy Project 15,822 (15,822) 
Speaking Up for Our Age 1,532 (1,532) 
Community Connecting (514) 514
Allied Health Professional (26,956) 26,956
About Dementia 71,091 294,612 (230,512) 135,192 
Dementia Training 42,818 153,333 (112,572) 83,579 
Friendship Circles 61,032 (64,417) 3,385 
Covid Appeal 349,998 (350,106) 108 
Unforgotten Forces 249,468 (249,756) (288) 
NET Funding 134,952 (134,952) 
Restricted Donations: 

Individuals & Appeals 813 204 (1,017) 

Corporate Fundraising 15,047 81,292 (50,815) (47) 45,477

Trusts 47,718 (47,718) 

Restricted Legacies -Various 2,000 2,000 

Total Restricted Income Funds 362,124 2,765,658 (2,727,078) 10,179 410,882 

Total Restricted Fund 362,124 2,828,952 {2,741,2781 10,179 459,976 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FORTHEYEARENDED31MARCH2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

20. Analysis of the assets between funds - Group

Unrestricted Designated Restricted 
Funds Funds Funds 

£ £ £ 

Fixed assets 471,517 
Net current 
assets 2,080,064 3,249,070 2,715,571 
Long term 
liabilities (257,200) 
Provisions 
for liabilities (90,000) 

2,204,381 3,249,070 2,715,571 

21. Analysis of the assets between funds - Charity

Unrestricted Designated Restricted 
Funds Funds Funds 

£ £ £ 

Investments 299,366 

Fixed assets 312,260 
Net current 
assets 1,779,022 3,159,379 2,547,410 
Long term 
liabilities (257,200) 
Provisions 
for liabilities (90,000) 

2,043,448 3,159,379 2,547,410 

22. Lease commitments

2022 Unrestricted Designated 
Total Funds Funds 

Funds 

£ £ £ 

471,517 537,452 

8,044,705 2,145,828 3,247,351 

(257,200) (321,200) 

(90,000) (70,000) 

8,169,022 2,292,080 3,247,351 

2022 Unrestricted Designated 

Total Funds Funds 

Funds 

£ £ £ 

299,366 299,366 
312,260 380,337 

7,485,811 1,870,299 3,191,913 

(257,200) (321,200) 

(90,000) (70,000) 

7,750,237 2,158,802 3,191,913 

The group had total commitments under non-cancellable leases expiring as follows:-

2022 2021 

£ £ 
Operating lease expiring: 
In less than one year 247,235 250,988 
In 2-5 years 183,190 393,814 
After more than 5 years 

Total commitments 430,425 644,802 

Restricted 2021 
Funds Total 

Funds 

£ £ 

537,452 

576,981 5,970,160 

(321,200) 

(70,000) 

576,981 6,116,412 

Restricted 2021 

Funds Total 
Funds 

£ £ 

299,366 
380,337 

459,976 5,522,188 

(321,200) 

(70,000) 

459,976 5,810,691 
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AGE SCOTLAND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

23. Financial Instruments

2022 

g 
Financial assets held at amortised cost 8,�l81Z2Q 

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost Z09533 

GROUP 

2021 

g 
6,367,330 

Z25,242 

CHARITY 

2022 2021 

g g 
8,136,003 611ZZ15�3 

667,832 684,:109 

Financial assets held at amortised cost include investments, cash in hand and at bank, trade debtors, other debtors, accrued 
income and amounts due from intercompany. 

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost include trade creditors, other creditors, other taxes and social security costs, the 
pension scheme liability and amount due to group undertakings. 

24. Pension Scheme

A defined contribution pension scheme is operated by the group on behalf of the employees. The assets of the scheme are 
held separately from those of the group in an independently administered fund. The pension charge represents contributions 
payable by the group to the fund and amounted to £160,015 (2021- £145,058). At the balance sheet date, the Group had 
pension charges of £Nil (2021: £Nil) payable to the defined contribution pension scheme. 

The group previously operated a defined benefit pension scheme. Following a crystallisation event on 1 December 2005, the 
scheme has now been terminated. The Lothian Pension Fund and Age Scotland have a formal agreement in place to repay 
the liability. This liability is included within the Creditors, Note 14 of these financial statements. 

25. Post Balance Sheet Events

As at 31 March 2022, the Group and Charity had Capital Commitments of £Nil (2021 - £nil) 

26. Analysis of Change in Net Debt

Cash at bank and in 
hand 
Fixed Term Deposits 

At 1 April 2021 
£ 

5,252,463 

5,252,463 

Cash flows 
£ 

890,123 

1,500,000 

2,390,123 

Other changes 
£ 

At 31 March 2022 
£ 

6,142,586 

1,500,000 

7,642,586 
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